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TS SMITIIDE KK & CONNELLY LLP

October 25, 2007

Columbia County Sheriff
Columbia County Courthouse
P.O. Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

RE: First Tennessee Bank, N.A. d/b/a
First Horizon Home Loan Corporation
Vs,
Tedd R. Stair and Kelly A, Starr
Docket No. 2007 CV 958
Sheriff Sale Date: October 24, 2007
Our File No. 075821

Dear Sir or Madam:

I am the attorney on the Writ for the above-referenced sale. Please be advised that I
am assigning my bid to First Tennessee Bank, N.A. d/b/a First Horizon Home
Loan Corporation, 6522 Chapman Highway, Knoxville, Tennessee 37902, Please
1ssue the Deed to First Tennessee Bank, N.A. d/b/a First Horizon Home Loan
Corporation, and in that regard, enclosed, please find two (2) original Realty
Transfer Tax Affidavits of Value. Enclosed is a check in the amount of $2,120.51,
representing additional funds duc.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to call me. Thank you.

[ICK & CONNELLY LLP
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF REVENLE
BUREALI OF INQIVIDNIAL TAXES
DEFT. 280603
HARRISBURG. PA 17128-0603

REALTY TRANSFER TAX
STATEMENT OF VALUE

See Reverse for Instructions

RECORDER'S USE ONLY
State Tax Paid
Book Number
Page Number

Date Recorded

Complete each section and file in duplicate with Recorder of Deeds when {1) the Tull value/consideration isfis not set forth in the deed, {2) when the
deed is without consideration, or by gift, or (3) a tax exemption is claimed. A Staterment of Value is not required if the transfer is wholly exempt from
tax based on: {1} family relationship of {2) public utility easement. if more space is needed, attach additional sheet{s).

A CORRESPONDENT -All inquiries mayba d!racted to the following person:

Hame

Scott A. Dietterick, Esqmre

Sireet Addrezs

P.O. Box 650

B. TRANSFER DATA
Grantodsylessonsi T

Columbia County Sheriff
P.O. Box 380

City TSmte.

Bloomsburg PA
C. PROPERTY LOCATION

eIiShey

17815

Street Address

17 Johns Road

County Senool Distict ™ T

Columbia

‘[State rip Code

A nan r‘nﬂ'\nruhnn .

[Telephone Mumber

(717) 533-3280
PA

Date &'A&BEE&_&_UB&E&I a

17033

G rantesd sl scsas(s)

First Tennessee Bank, N.A. d/b/a First Horizon Home

Knoxville TN

6522 Chapman Highway
City Stata, Tip -
37902

City, Tewnship. Soough
Benton

Tax Parcel Number

03-06-003

D. VALUATION DATA

1 Actuzl Cash Consideration

$3,620.51 + Q.00
4. County Aszessad Value 5. Commercial Level Ratio Factor
$21,813.00 X 3.55

E. EXEMPTION DATA

2 Other Congideralion 70

3. Totai Conslderation

= $3,620.51

. Falr Market value

=877,436.15

1&. Amount of Exempiion Claimed

100%

[Tb. Farcentage of interest Convayad

‘ 100%

2. Check Appropriate Box for Exemption Claimed

3 Wil or intestate suceession

{Mame of Decedent}

[J Transfer to Industrial Development Agency

{Estate Filn Numibser)

[J Transfer to a trust (Attach complete copy of trust agreement identifying all beneficiaties.)
[] Transfer between principal and agent. (Attach copy agency/straw trust agreement)

[1 Transfers to the Commonwealth, the United States, and instrumentalities by gift, dedication, condemnation or lieu of
condemnation. (If condemnation or in lieu of condemnation, attach copy of resolution.)

B Transfer from mortgagor to a holder of a mortgage in default. Mortgage Bock Number Instrument Number 200507288

Page Number

[JCorrective ar confirnatory deed {Attach copy of prior deed being corrected or confirmed)
[(Jstatutory corporate consolidation, merger or division (Attach copy of articles.}

4 Cther (Please explain exemption claimed, if other than listed above ) 100% exemption for transfer to a holder of a

mortgage in default through Judicial Sale, pursuant to 72 P.S. Section 8102.C.3(16).

Under penalties of faw, | declare that | have
knowledge and belief, it is true, correct and

ignature of Correspondent or Responsible Party f
Ecott A. Dietterick, Esquire  / E s

FAILURE TO COMPLETE THIS FORM
TC RECORD THE DEED

Cate

October 25, 2007

OFERLY OR ATTACH APPLICABLE DOCUMENTATION MAY RESULT IN THE RECORDER'S REFUSAL



STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA } SS

Paula J. Barry being duly sworn according to law deposes and says that Press Enterprise is
a newspaper of general circulation with its principal office and place of business at 3185
Lackawanna Avenue, Bloomsburg, County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania, and was
established on the 1st day of March, 1902, and has been published daily, continuously in said
Town, County and State since that day and on the attached notice

October 3, 10, 17, 2007 as printed and published; that the affiant is one of the officcrs or
publisher or designated agent of the owner or publisher of said newspaper in which legal

@ Ivertisement was published. that neither the affiant nor Press Enterprise is interested in the

« viect matter of said sotice ¢ T advertisement and that all of the allegations in the foregoing

S Lot L “aracter of publication are true,

(Notary Public)
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
VIy commi GELRITCS |

{

| Dennis L. Ashenfelider, Notary Public

i Seait Tvp., Columbia County

| My Commission Expires July 3, 2011

Member, Pennsyivania Association of Notaries
AN NOW,.oii e . 20u. ., T hereby certify that the advertising and

publication charges amounting to $......o..oce i, for publishing the foregoing notice, and the

tee for this aflidavit have been paid in full.



TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

24 HOUR PHONE
(570 784-6300

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
COURT HOUSE - P.O. BOX 380

BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815
FAX: (570) 389-5625

PHONE
1370} 389-5b22
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, COMMONWEALTH

OF PENNSYLVANIA.
FIRST TENNESSEE BANK NA

VS.
TODD & KELLY STARR
WRIT OF EXECUTION #144 OF 2007 ED

POSTING OF PROPERTY
POSTED A COPY OF THE SHERIFF’S SALE BILL ON THE

Scptember 19, 2007
PROPERTY OF TODD & KELLY STARR. AT 17 JOHNS ROAD BENTON

COLUMBIA COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA. SAID POSTING PERFORMED BY

COLUMBIA COUNTY CHIEF DEPUTY SHERIFF JAMES ARTER
%ﬁk}swélzs:
GJEPUTY SHERTFW
TIMOTH¥ T. CHAMBERLAIN
SHERIFF

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME
DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2007

THIS 20™
e

COMMONWEALTH CF PENNSYLVANIA
totarial Seal
stovar, Notary Public
mbia Co., PA
= Movember 97, 2008

5_

Wendy e

i B iOOTﬂ\."B '} ‘301“
1




TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
FHONE COURT HOUSE - P.O. BOX 180 24 HOUR PHONE
{570} 3085622 BLOOMSBURG, FA 17615 {370) 7R4-G10)

FIRST TENNESSEE BANK, N.A. D/B/A FIRST Docket # 144ED2007

HORIZON HOME LOAN CORPORATION

Vs

TODD R. STARR
KELLY A. STARR

MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

NOW, THIS WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 98, 2007, AT 9:18 AM, SERVED THE WITHIN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE UPON TODD STARR AT 239 E. 15TH STREET, BERWICK BY HANDING TO
TODD STARR, , A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT AND MADE KNOWN

TO THEM THE CONTENTS THEREOQF.

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

%DAE AUGUST 09, 2007

NOTARY PUBLIC S

LCOMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Notarial Seal
Wandy Wastover, Notary Pubiic
D Bloomshurg, Columbia Co., PA
2y Comuission Expires November 07, 2004

SO ANSWERS,

Torstly 7. Chonbiadin

TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF
X Bl O WMZ?/
J. DEVANEY

DEPUTY SHERIFF



TIMOTHY T. CHAMEERLAIN

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
PHONE COURT HOUSE - P.O. BOX 330 ) 4 HOUR FHONE
(570) 3855622 BLOGMSHELRG, PA 17815 EXTOH TEAEI00
FAX: (570} J89-56.25

FIRST TENNESSEE BANK, N.A, D/B/A FIRST Docket# 144ED2007

HORIZON HOME LOAN CORPORATION
VS MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

TODD R. STARR
KELLY A. STARR

AFFIDAVIT OQF SERVICE
NOW, THIS WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 08, 2007, AT 9:18 AM, SERVED THE WITHIN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE UPON KELLY STARR AT 239 E. 15TH STREET, BERWICK BY HANDING TO

KELLY STARR, , A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT AND MADE
KNOWN TO THEM THE CONTENTS THEREQF.

SO ANSWERS,

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

THIS THURSDAY, AUGUST 09, 2007 ‘T—‘ . )
z%/ﬁm <

NOTAR¥ PUBLIC TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN
SHERIFF

,CMMONWEALTH QF PENNSYLVANIA

f Notarial Seal ey ry '

i Wandy Westover, Notary Public X 7 v Lty

! Ploomsburg, Golumbia Co., PA J. DEVANEY 7

1%y Cormission Expires November 07, 200 DEPUTY SHERIFF




BEING KNOWN AS 17 Johns Road, Benton, PA 17814, IMPROVED with a
single family dwelling.

BEING TAX PARCEL NO. 03-06-003

BEING the same premises which Joseph J. Lumia, single, by his Deed dated
August 30, 1999 and recorded September 1, 1999, in and for Columbia County, in Deed
Book 737, Page 14, granted and conveyed unto Todd R. Starr.

Exhibit “A”
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EXHIBIT “B”



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

FIRST TENNESSEE BANK, N.A. d/b/a : CIVIL DIVISION
FIRST HORIZON HOME LOAN :
CORPORATION,

Plaintiff, NO.: 2007 CV 958

Vs,

TODD R. STARR and
KELLY A. STARR,

Defendants.

NOTICE TO LIENHOLDERS AND OTHER PARTIES IN INTEREST
PURSUANT TO Pa.R.C.P. 3129(b)

TO:  Susquehanna Patriot Commercial Leasing
c/o Richard W. Keifer, III
923 Fayette Street
Conshohocken, PA 19428

TAKE NOTICE that by virtue of the above Writ of Execution issued out of the Court
of Common Pleas of Columbia County, Pennsylvania, and to the Sheriff of Columbia
County, directed, there will be exposed to Public Sale in the

COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE
Office of the Sheriff
34 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, Pennsyivania 17815

on October 24, 2007 at 10:00 a.m., the following described real estate which Todd R. Starr is
the owner or reputed owner and on which you may hold a lien or have an interest which
could be affected by the sale of:

17 Johns Road
Benton, Pennsylvania 17814
Columbia County

(SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT "A").



The said Writ of Execution has been issued on a judgment in the action of

FIRST TENNESSEE BANK, N.A. d/b/a

FIRST HORIZON HOME LOAN
CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,
Vs.

TODD R. STARR and
KELLY A. STARR,

Defendant(s).
at EX. NO. 2007 CV 958 in the amount of $62,204.94, plus interest and costs.

Claims against property must be filed at the Office of the Sheriff before above sale
date.

Claims to proceeds must be made with the Office of the Sheriff before distribution.

Schedule of Distribution will be filed with the Office of the Sheriff no later than
thirty (30) days from the sale date,

Excepﬁons to Distributions or a Petition to Set Aside the Sale must be filed with the
Office of the Sheriff no later than ten (10) days from the date whe:n Schedule of Distribution
1s filed in the Office of the Sheriff.

1f you have any questions or comments with regard to the Sheriff's Sale or this
Notice, you should contact your attorney as soon as possible.

JAMES, SMIfTH, DIETTERICK &
CONNELLY/LLP? ,

Dated: August 29, 2007 By: AX S
Scott A. ’Dqgtefﬁ'ﬁéﬁqu/
PA ID #55650 S~
Attorney for Plaintiff
P.O. Box 650
Hershey, PA 17033
(717 533-3280




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

FIRST TENNESSEE BANK, N.A. d/b/a
FIRST HORIZON HOME LOAN
CORPORATION

Plaintiff
Docket No.: 2007 CV 958
V.
Execution No.:
TODD R. STARR and
KELLY A. STARR

Deiendani(s)

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN property situated in Benton, County of Columbia,
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at a #4 rebar (set) common corner with other Jands (Parcel #2 on deed) of
Joseph J Lumia, grantor herein, and lands of Elizabeth Lewis; THENCE along lands of
Lewis, South 27 degrees 28 minutes 56 seconds West, 138.60 feet to a #5 rebar (found) in
the center of driveway; THENCE along lands of said Lewis, South 37 degrees 28 minutes
56 seconds West, 89.10 feet to a #5 rebar (found) in line of lands of Grant Jr. and Mary
H. Conrad; THENCE along lands of said Conrad, North 51 degrees 46 minutes 04
seconds West, 359,53 feet to a #5 rebar (set) common corner with other lands of the
aforesaid Joseph J. Lumia (Parcel #1 on deed); THENCE along lands of the said Lumia
(Parcel #1 on deed), North 23 degrees 27 minutes 06 seconds Fast, 240.41 feet to a #5
rebar (set) common comer with tands of said Lumia (Parcel #1 on deed); THENCE along
same, South 50 degrees 43 minutes 17 seconds East, 150.93 feet to an Iron pipe (found)
common corner with other lands of said Lumia (Parcel #2 on deed); THENCE along
other lands of said Lumia (Parcel #2}, South 50 degrees 43 minutes 17 seconds East,
242.98 feet to a rebar, the place of beginning,

CONTAINING 2.000 acres of land.
Together with the use of a 50 foot access right-of-way. The above right-of way and 2.000

acre tract of land is more fuily shown on survey draft prepared by Frank E. Beishline,
P.L.S. and dated February 3,1998.

BEING KNOWN AS 17 Johns Road, Benton, PA 17814, IMPROVED with a
single family dwelling.

BEING TAX PARCEL NO. 03-06-003



BEING the same premises which Joseph J. Lumia, single, by his Deed dated
August 30, 1999 and recorded September 1, 1999, in and for Columbiz County, in Deed
Book 737, Page 14, granted and conveyed unto Todd R. Starr.

Exhibit “A”



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

FIRST TENNESSEE BANK, N.A. d/b/a : CIVIL DIVISION
FIRST HORIZON HOME LOAN :
.CORPORATION,
Plaintiff, : NO.: 2007 CV 958

VS.

TODD R. STARR and
KELLY A. STARR,

Defendants.

NOTICE TO LIENHOLDERS AND OTHER PARTIES IN INTEREST
PURSUANT TO Pa.R.C.P. 3129(b)

TO:  Susquehanna Patriot Commercial Leasing
1566 Medical Drive, Suite 201
Pottstown, PA 19464

TAKE NOTICE that by virtue of the above Writ of Execution 1ssued out of the Court
of Common Pleas of Columbia County, Pennsylvania, and to the Sheriff of Columbia
County, directed, there will be exposed to Public Sale in the

COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE
Office of the Sheriff
34 West Main Street
Bioomsburg, Pennsylvania 17815

on October 24, 2007 at 10:00 a.m., the following described real estaie which Todd R. Starr is
the owner or reputed owner and on which you may hold a lien or have an interest which
could be affected by the sale of:

17 Johns Road
Benton, Pennsyivania 17814
Columbia County

(SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT "A").



The said Writ of Execution has been issued on a judgment in the action of

FIRST TENNESSEE BANK, N.A. d/b/a
FIRST HORIZON HOME LOAN

CORPORATION,
Plaintiff,
vs.
TODD R. STARR and
KELLY A. STARR,
Defendant(s).

at EX. NO. 2007 CV 958 in the amount of $62,204.94, plus interest and costs.

Claims against property must be filed at the Office of the Sheriff before above sale
date.

Claims to proceeds must be made with the Office of the Sheriffl before distribution.

Schedule of Distribution will be filed with the Office of the Sheriff no later than
thirty (30) days from the sale date.

Exceptions to Distributions or a Petition to Set Aside the Sale must be filed with the
Office of the Sheriff no later than ten (10) days from the date when Schedule of Distribution
is filed in the Office of the Sheriff,

If you have any questions or comments with regard to the Sheriff's Sale or this
Notice, you should contact your attorney as soon as possible.

Dated: August 29, 2007 By: / b
Scow/A. Diétterick, Bsquire
PA ID #55650
Attomey for Plaintiff
P.O. Box 650
Hershey, PA 17033

(717) 533-3280



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

FIRST TENNESSEE BANK, N.A. d/b/a
FIRST HORIZON HOME 1L.OAN
CORPORATION

Plamnff
Docket No.: 2007 CV 958
V.
Execution No.:
TODD R. STARR and
KELLY A. STARR,

Defendant(s}

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN property situated in Benton, County of Columbia,
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at a #4 rebar (set) common corner with other lands (Parcel #2 on deed) of
Joseph I Lumia, grantor herein, and lands of Elizabeth Lewis; THENCE along lands of
Lewis, South 27 degrees 28 minutes 56 seconds West, 138.60 feet to a #5 rebar {found) in
the center of driveway; THENCE along lands of said Lewis, South 37 degrees 28 minutes
56 seconds West, 89.10 feet to a #5 rebar (found) in line of lands of Grant Jr. and Mary
H. Conrad; THENCE along lands of said Conrad, North 51 degrees 46 minutes 04
seconds West, 359.53 feet to a #5 rebar (set) common corner with other lands of the
aforesaid Joseph J. Lumia (Parcel #1 on deed); THENCE along lands of the said Lumia
(Parcel #1 on deed), North 23 degrees 27 minutes 06 seconds East, 240.41 feet to a #5
rebar (set) common corner with lands of said Lumia (Parcel #1 on deed); THENCE along
same, South 50 degrees 43 minutes 17 seconds East, 150.93 feet to an Iron pipe (found)
copumon corner with other lands of said Lumia (Parcel #2 on deed); THENCE along
other lands of said Lumia (Parcel #2), South 50 degrees 43 minutes 17 seconds East,
242.98 feet to a rebar, the place of beginning.

CONTAINING 2.000 acres of land.

Together with the use of a 50 foot access right-of-way. The above right-of way and 2.000
acre tract of land is more fully shown on survey draft prepared by Frank E. Beishline,
P.L.S. and dated February 3,1998.

BEING KNOWN AS 17 Johns Road, Benton, PA 17814, IMPROVED with a
single tamily dwelling.

BEING TAX PARCEL NO. 03-06-003



BEING the same premises which Joseph J. Lumia, single, by his Deed dated
August 30, 1999 and recorded September 1, 1999, in and for Columbia County, in Deed
Book 737, Page 14, granted and conveyed unto Todd R. Starr.

Exhibit “A”
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JAMES SMITHDL.  -RICK & CONNELLY LLP

Fax: 717.533.2795

August 30, 2007

Columbia County Prothonotary
Columbia County Courthouse
P.O. Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

RE: First Tennessee Bank N.A. d/b/a
First Horizon Home Loan Corporation
VS,
Todd R. Starr and Kelly A. Starr
Docket No. 2007 CV 958
Our File No. 075821

Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed please find an original Affidavit of Service of Defendants/Owners and
Other Parties of Interest to be filed in the above-referenced matter. Please file the
Affidavit upon receipt and return the time-stamped copy to me in the enclosed, self-
addressed, stamped envelope.

Should you have any questions or require additional documentation, please feel free
to contact me. Thank you for your time,

YCK & CONNELLY LLP

Enclosures
ce: Columbia County Sheriff
First Tennessee Bank, N.A.

F.O. BOX 650
HERSHEY, PA 17033

Courier Adoress:
134 5IPE AVENUIF
FURMRMELSTOWM, FA 17066

TrEL 717.533.32680

WWNWLISDT. COM

GaRy b, JAMES

hax J. SeaiH, Ja.
JOAN J. CONNELLY, JA.
SCOT A DHETTERICK
JAMES F. SPADE
MaTHEYW CHagaL, [l
SUsAM W, KaDE.
JARAD WY, HANDELnak
Diomma b BMULLIN
MEIL W, Y aHN
COUATMEY K, POWELL
KIMEERLY A, BONNER
JEFFREY M. MCCORMICK
Karen N. CONNELLY
JoHN M. Hyams

OF COUNSEL:
GREGDAY K, RICHARDS
BERNARD A. Fvan, R,



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

FIRST TENNESSEE BANK, N.A. d/b/a

FIRST HORIZON HOME LOAN
CORPORATION,
Plaintiff,

V8.

TODD R. STARR and
KELLY A. STARR,
Defendants.

CIVIL DIVISION

NO.: 2007 CV 958
ISSUE NO.:
TYPE OF PLEADING:

Pa.R.C.P. RULE 3129.2(C)
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE OF
DEFENDANTS/OWNERS AND
OTHER PARTIES OF INTEREST

CODE:
FILED ON BEHALF OF:

First Tennessee Bank, N.A. d/b/a
First Horizon Home Loan Corporation,
Plamtiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS
PARTY:

Scott A. Dietterick, Esquire
Pa. 1.D. #55650

JAMES, SMITH, DIETTERICK &
CONNELLY LLP

P.O. Box 650

Hershey, PA 17033

(717) 533-3280



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

FIRST TENNESSEE BANK, N.A. d/b/a CIVIL DIVISION
FIRST HORIZON HOME LOAN
CORPORATION,

Plaintiff, NO.. 2007 CV 958
Vs,

TODD R. STARR and
KELLY A. STARR,

Defendants.

Pa.R.C.P. RULE 3129.2(c AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE OF
DEFENDANTS/OWNERS AND OTHER PARTIES OF INTEREST

1, Scott A. Dietterick, Esquire, attormey for First Tennessee Bank, N.A. d/b/a First
Horizon Home Loan Corporation, Plaintiff, peing duly sworn according to law depose and make
the following Affidavit regarding service of Plaintiff's Notice of Sheriff's Sale of Real Property in
this matter on Defendants/Owners and Other Parties of Interest as follows:

1. Defendant, Todd R. Starr, is the record owner of the real property.

2. On or about August 4, 2007, Defendants, Todd R. Starr and Kelly A. Starr, were
served with Plaintiff's Notice of Sheriff's Sale of Real Property Pursuant to PaR.C.P.3129, via
Certified Mail — Return Receipt Requested, at their address, being 239 E. 15" Strect, Berwick,
Pennsylvania 18603. A true and correct copy of said Notice and Certified Mail Receipts are
marked Exhibit "A", attached hereto and made a part hereof.

3. On or about August 29, 2007, Plaintiff’s counsel served all other parties In interest
with Plaintiff’s Notice of Sheriff's Sale according to Plaintiff’s Affidavit Pursuant to Rule

3129.1, via First Class U.S. Maijl, Postage Pre-Paid, with a Certificate of Mailing. True and



correct copies of said Notices and Certificates of Mailing are marked Exhibit “B”, attached
hereto and made a part hereof.
Finally, the undersigned deposes and says that Defendants/Owners and all Other Parties

of Tnterest were served with Plaintiff's Notice of Sheriff's Sale of Real Property in accordance

with Pa. R.C.P. 3129.2.

S CONNELLY LLP

)

)
! ] v ’
Dated: q ’3& JC] 7 BY: __, i N\, * '
| / Scott A. Déétteric ,Eﬁiﬁg
Pa. L.D. #55650
Attorneys for Plaintiff
P.O. Box 650
Hershey, PA 17033
(717) 533-3280

Sworn to and subscribed before me this
AR dayof (ﬁ/‘"’f{ﬂ/ 2007,

Notary Public

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
; "NOTARIAL SEAL
MICHELLE ELLIOTT NOTARY PUBLIC
DERRY TOWNSHIP DAUPHIN COUNTY
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 9, 2011




EXHIBIT “A”



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

FIRST TENNESSEE BANK. N.A. d/b/a
FIRST HORIZON HOME LOAN
CORPORATION

Plaintiff
Docket No.: 2007 CV 058
V.

Execution No.:
TODD R, STARR and
KEILY A STARR

Defendani(s)

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE
OF REAL PROPERTY PURSUANT TO
PENNSYLVANIA RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 3129

Todd R Starr
239 E 15" Street
Berwick, PA 18603

TAKE NOTICE:
That the Sheriff's Sale of Real Property (Real Estate) will be held at the Columbia

County Court House, Office of the Sheriff, 34 West Main Street, Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania
17815 on 10 | ] at 12/ 0? ¢em. prevailing local time.

_ THE PROPERTY TO BE SOLD is delineated in detail in a legal description
consisting of a statement of the measured boundaries of the property, together with a brief
mention of the buildings and any other major improvements erected on the land.
(SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT "A"),
The LOCATION of your property to be soid is:

17 Johns Road, Benton, Columbia Co.,PA 17814



The FUDGMENT under or pursuant to which your property is being sold is
docketed to:

No.: 2007-CV-958

THE NAME(S) OF THE OWNER( 5) OR REPUTED OWNER(S) OF THIS
PROPERTY ARE:

Todd R. Starr

A SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION, being a list of the persons and/or
governmental or corporate entities or agencies being entitled to receive part of the proceeds
of the sale received and to be disbursed by the Sheriff (for example to banks that hold
mortgages and municipalities that are owed taxes), will be filed by the Sheriff thirty (30)
days after the sale, and distribution of the proceeds of sale in accordance with this schedule
will, in fact, be made unless someone objects by filing exceptions to it, within ten (10) days
of the date it is filed. Information about the Schedule of Distribution may be obtained from
the Sheriff of the Court of Common Pleas of Columbia County, P.O. Box 380, Bloomsburg
Pennsylvania 17815,

THIS PAPER IS A NOTICE OF THE TIME AND PLACE OF THE SALE
OF YOUR PROPERTY. ' '

It has been issued because there is a Judgment against you. It may cause your
property to be held, to be sold or taken to pay the J udgment. You may have legal rights to
prevent your property from being taken. A lawyer can advise you more specifically of these
rights. If you wish to exercise your rights, you must act promptly.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. GO
TO OR TELEPHONE THE QFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU
CAN GET FREE LEGAL ADVICE.

Susquehanna Legal Services
168 E. 5 Street
Bloomshurg, PA 17815
(717) 784-8760



THE LEGAL RIGHTS YOU MAY HAVE ARE:

1. You may file a petition with the Court of Common Pleas of Columbia County
to open the Judgment if you have a meritorious defense against the person or
company that has entered judgment against you. You may also file a petition
with  the same Court if you are aware of a legal defect in the obligation or
the procedure used against you.

2. After the Sheriff's Sale, you may file a petition with the Court of Common
Pleas of Columbia County to set aside the sale for a grossly inadequate price
or for other proper cause. This petition must be filed before the Sheriff's
Deed is delivered.

3. A petition or petitions raising the legal issues or rights mentioned in the
preceding paragraphs must be presented to the Court of Common Pleas of
Columbia County. The petition must be served on the attorney for the
creditor or on the creditor before presentation to the Court and a proposed
order or rule must be attached to the petition. If a specific return date is
desired, such date must be obtained from the Court Administrator's Office,
Columbia County Courthouse, P.O. Box 380, Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania
17815, before presentation of the petition to the Court.

|

Beott A. Dietterick, Esquire
Attorney 1L.D.#55650

P.O, Box 650

Hershey, PA 17033

(717) 533-3280

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
and
VIA PERSONAL SERVICE BY THE COLUMBIA CO. SHERIFF



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

- FIRST TENNESSEE BANK. N.A. d/b/a

FIRST HORIZON HOME LOAN
CORPORATTION

Plaintiff
Docket No.: __2007 CV 958
V.

Execution No,:
TODD R. STARR and
KELLY A. STARR

Defendani(s)

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN property situated in Benton, County of Columbia,
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at a #4 rebar (set) common corner with other lands (Parce] #2 on deed) of
Joseph J Lumia, grantor herein, and lands of Elizabeth Lewis; THENCE along lands of
Lewis, South 27 degrees 28 minutes 56 seconds West, 138.60 feet to a #5 rebar (found) in
the center of driveway; THENCE along lands of said Lewis, South 37 degrees 28 minutes
56 seconds West, 89.10 feet to a #5 rebar (found) in line of lands of Grant Jr. and Mary
H. Conrad; THENCE along lands of said Conrad, North 51 degrees 46 minutes 04

- seconds West, 359.53 feet to a #5 rebar (set) common comer with other lands of the
aforesaid Joseph J. Lumia (Parcel #1 on deed); THENCE along lands of the said Lumia
(Parcel #1 on deed), North 23 degrees 27 minutes 06 seconds East, 240.41 feet to a #5
rebar (set) common comer with lands of said Lumia (Parcel #] on deed); THENCE along
same, South 50 degrees 43 minutes 17 seconds East, 150.93 feet to an Iron pipe (found)
common corner with other lands of said Lumia (Parcel #2 on deed); THENCE along
other lands of said Lumia (Parcel #2), South 50 degrees 43 minutes 17 seconds East,

242 98 feet to a rebar, the place of beginning,

CONTAINING 2.000 acres of land.
Together with the use of a 50 foot access right-of-way. The above right-of way and 2.000

acre tract of land is more fully shown on survey draft prepared by Frank E. Beishline,
P.L.S. and dated February 3,1998.



BEING KNOWN AS 17 Johns Road, Benton, PA 17814, IMPROVED with a
single family dwelling.

BEING TAX PARCEL NO. 03-06-003
BEING the same premises which J oseph J. Lumia, single, by his Deed dated

August 30, 1999 and recorded September 1, 1999, in and for Columbia County, in Deed
Book 737, Page 14, granted and conveyed unto Todd R. Starr.

Exhibit “A”



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

FIRST TENNESSEE BANK. N.A. d/b/a
FIRST HORIZON HOME LOAN

CORPORATION
Plaintiff
Docket No.: 2007 CV 958
v,
Execution No.:
TODD R. STARR and
KELLY A STARR.,
Defendant(s)

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE
OF REAL PROPERTY PURSUANT TO
PENNSYLVANIA RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 3129

Kelly A. Starr
239 E 15" Street
Berwick, PA 18603

TAKE NOTICE:

‘That the Sheriff's Sale of Real Property (Real Estate) will be held at the Columbia
County Court House, Office of the Sheriff, 34 West Main Street, Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania
17815 on EO,I}\L” o] at _ 0 00 g.m. prevailing local time.

L

THE PROPERTY TO BE SOLD is delineated in detail in a legal description
consisting of a statement of the measured boundaries of the property, together with a brief
mention of the buildings and any other major improvements erected on the land.

(SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT TAT),

The LOCATION of your property to be sold is:

17 Johns Road, Benton, Columbia Co.,PA 17814



The TUDGMENT under or pursuant to which your property is being sold is
docketed to:

No.: 2007-CV-958

THE NAME(S) OF THE OWNER(S) OR REPUTED OWNER(S) OF THIS
PROPERTY ARE:

Todd R. Starr

A SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION, being a list of the persons and/or
governmental or corporate entities or agencies being entitled to receive part of the proceeds
of the sale received and to be disbursed by the Sheriff (for example to banks that hold
mortgages and municipalities that are owed taxes), will be filed by the Sheriff thirty (30)
days after the sale, and distribution of the proceeds of sale in accordance with this schedule
will, in fact, be made unless someone objects by filing exceptions to it, within ten (10) days
of the date it is filed. Information about the Schedule of Distribution may be obtained from
the Sheriff of the Court of Common Pleas of Columbia County, P.O. Box 380, Bloomsburg
Pennsylvania 17815, '

: THIS PAPER IS A NOTICE OF THE TIME AND PLACE OF THE SALE
OF YOUR PROPERTY,

It has been issued because there is a Judgment against you. It may cause your
property to be held, to be sold or taken to pay the Judgment. You may have legal rights to
prevent your property from being taken. A lawyer can advise you more specifically of these
rights. If you wish to exercise your rights, you must act promptly.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. GO
TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU
CAN GET FREE LEGAL ADVICE.

- Susquehanna Legal Services
168 E. 5* Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
(717) 784-8760



THE LEGAL RIGHTS YOU MAY HAVE ARF:

1. . Youmay file a petition with the Court of Common Pleas of Columbia County
to open the Judgment if vou have & meritorious defense against the person or
company that has entered judgment against you. You may also file a petition
with  the same Court if you are aware of a legal defect in the obligation or
the procedure used against you.

2. After the Sheriff's Sale, you may file a petition with the Court of Common
Pleas of Columbia County to set aside the sale for a grossly inadequate price

or for other proper cause. This petition must be filed before the Sheriff's
Deed is delivered.

3. A petition or petitions raising the legal issues or rights mentioned in the
preceding paragraphs must be presented to the Court of Common Pleas of
Columbia County. The petition must be served on the attorney for the
creditor or on the creditor before presentation to the Court and a proposed
order or rule must be attached to the petition. If a specific return dateis
desired, such date must be obtained from the Court Administrator's Office,
Columbia County Courthouse, P.O. Box 380, Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania
17815, before presentation of the petition to the Court.

%@btt AUDisHerick, Esquire
tiorney LD .#35650

P.O. Box 650

Hershey, PA 17033

(717) 533-3280

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
. and
VIA PERSONAL SERVICE BY THE COLUMBIA CO. SHERIFF



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

FIRST TENNESSEE BANK, N.A. d/b/a
FIRST HORIZON HOME LOAN
CORPORATION

Plaintiff’
Docket No.: 2007 CV 258
Y.
. Execution No.:
TODDR. STARR and
KELLY A.STARR,

Defendant(s)

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN property situated in Benton, County of Columbia,
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at a #4 rebar (set) common corner with other lands {(Parcel #2 on deed) of
Joseph J Lumia, grantor herein, and lands of Elizabeth Lewis; THENCE along lands of
Lewis, South 27 degrees 28 minutes 56 seconds West, 138.60 feet to a #5 rebar (found) in
the center of driveway; THENCE along lands of said Lewis, South 37 degrees 28 minutes
56 seconds West, 89.10 feet to a #5 rebar (found) in line of lands of Grant Jr. and Mary
H. Conrad; THENCE along lands of said Conrad, North 51 degrees 46 minutes 04
seconds West, 359.53 feet to a #5 rebar (set) common comer with other lands of the
aforesaid Joseph J. Lumia (Parcel #1 on deed); THENCE along lands of the said Lurnia
(Parcel #1 on deed), North 23 degrees 27 minutes 06 seconds East, 240.41 feet to a #5
rebar (set) common corner with lands of said Lumia (Parcel #1 on deed); THENCE along
same, South 50 degrees 43 minutes 17 seconds East, 150.93 feet to an fron pipe (found)
common corner with other lands of said Lumia (Parcel #2 on deed); THENCE along
other lands of said Lumia (Parcel #2), South 50 degrees 43 minutes 17 seconds Fast, -
242.98 feet to a rebar, the place of beginning.

CONTAINING 2.000 acres of land.

Together with the use of a 50 foot access right-of-way. The above right-of way and 2.000
acre fract of land is more fully shown on survey draft prepared by Frank E. Beishline,
P.L.S. and dated February 3,1998.



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFTICER: T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 2 -OF - 15 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  7/27/2007 DOCKET # 144ED2007
PLAINTIFF FIRST TENNESSEE BANK, N.A. D/B/A FIRST HORIZON
HOME LOAN CORPORATION
DEFENDANT TODD R. STARR
KELLY A. STARR
ATTORNEY FIRM JAMES, SMITH, DURKIN & CONNELLY LLP
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
KELLY STARR MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
239 E. 15TH STREET
BERWICK

SERVED UPON [ cwt a7 =

RELATIONSHIP ] IDENTIFICATION
DATE }‘/ ¥ /0 7 TIME C%/¥  MILEAGE OTHER
Race .Sex ___ Height Weight  Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: (K) PERSONAL SERVICE ATPOA ¥ POB___POE  CCSO___

B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE A +OA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTHER (SPECIFY) o
ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS
¢ 1y y J 1 ey Come.
5/‘"_:"??',-' & ) \:..5 %“fr" \Y"ff ,{/u /74 S AT /-/))c;}_a.-'f
77 .
DEPUTY 4 )5 it . DATE )// 5’/ 67



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# | - OF - 15 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  7/27/2007 DOCKET # 144ED2007
PLAINTIFF FIRST TENNESSEE BANK, N.A. D/B/A FIRST HORIZON
HOME LOAN CORFPORATION
DEFENDANT TODD R. STARR
KELLY A, STARR
ATTORNEY FIRM JAMES, SMITH, DURKIN & CONNELLY LLP
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
TODD STARR MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
239 E. 15TH STREET
BERWICK

SERVED UPON 06 G A A /"/

RELATIONSHIP TDENTIFICATION
DATE +/F/¢/ TIME _7/#  MILEAGE OTHER
o 4 / 7 F
Race ~ Sex  Height Weight  Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: (A. PERSONAL SERVICE ATPOA X POB___POE__CCSO___

B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTHER (SPECIFY)
ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS
fyel s Fsy vl Cang
g’/?/") {;9%‘ j:f/ A Hry oo BT _.ﬂo"wi.
Y

DEPUTY Gﬂ?é(‘f ey » DATE Ji}’i /¢



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 8 - OF - 15 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  7/27/2007 DOCKET # 144ED2007

PLAINTIFF FIRST TENNESSEE BANK, N.A. D/B/A FIRST HORIZON
HOME LOAN CORPORATION

DEFENDANT TODD R. STARR
KELLY A, STARR
ATTORNEY FIRM JAMES, SMITH, DURKIN & CONNELLY LLP

PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED

CATHY GORDON-TAX COLLECTOR MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

85 GORDON ROAD

BENTON

SERVED UPON Ctitt ¥ Lolidn/

RELATIONSHIP 7’/?’1/ (il T E T LR IDENTIFICATION

DATE f{;fé {é’ 7. TIME _/af 75" MILEAGE OTHER

Race  Sex  Hecight Weight _ Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE.: @PERSONAL SERVICE AT POA% POB__ TOE __ CCSO_
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

F. OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS
Flf /Y25 2 7 SERVEY
s
i

DEPUTY w//j%;/fm: /

DATE %é?
;S !/



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 7 - OF - 15 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  7/27/2007 DOCKET # 144ED2007
PLAINTIFF FIRST TENNESSEE BANK, N.A. D/B/A FIRST HORIZON
HOME LOAN CORPORATION
DEFENDANT TODD R. STARR
KELLY A. STARR
ATTORNEY FIRM JAMES, SMITH, DURKIN & CONNELLY LLP
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
TENANT(S) MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
17 JOHNS ROAD
BENTON
SERVED UPON VESTEY BN SIPE PreRoF HeusE
RELATIONSHIP /(?-'/,4%- IDENTIFICATION
DATE 3 4utp? TIME )35 O MILEAGE OTHER
Race _ Sex _ Height Weight _ Eyes _ Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICEATPOA __ POB __ POE___ CCSO
HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

REGISTERED AGENT

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

moOw

(F) OTHER (SPECIFY) /o JEMRNTS FzH MDD

AAOLES AT A S S8 S TR

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS
SAadteq /Doe S Pv// /s TEY)

DEPUTY ‘,;// M ,L,,/:;x_u &/C(\ | DATE 3 g *?



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: SERVICE# 9 - OF - 15 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  7/27/2007 DOCKET # 144ED2007
PLAINTIFF FIRST TENNESSEE BANK, N.A. D/B/A FIRST HORIZON

HOME LOAN CORPORATION
DEFENDANT TODD R. STARR

KELLY A. STARR
ATTORNEY FIRM JAMES, SMITH, DURKIN & CONNELLY LLP
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
DOMESTIC RELATIONS MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
[5 PERRY AVE.
BLOOMSBURG

A 3
SERVED UPON S Hc?’\ /Vf'
% l) 5 (‘—‘

RELATIONSHIP fmij) . et IDENTIFICATION
pate 7°3( e /2j0  MILEAGE OTHER
Race = Sex  Height Weight  Ewes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A, PERSONAL SERVICEATPOA __ POB___ POE__ CCSO ___
HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

REGISTERED AGENT

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

monw

e

OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

DEPUTY //(*/ DATE




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: SERVICLE# 12 - OF - 15 SERVICES

DATE RECEIVED  7/27/2007 DOCKET # 144ED2007

PLAINTIFE FIRST TENNESSEE BANK, N.A. D/B/A FIRST HORIZON
HOME LOAN CORPORATION

DEFENDANT TODD R, STARR
KELLY A. STARR

ATTORNEY FIRM JAMES, SMITH, DURKIN & CONNELLY LLP

PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED

COLUMBIA COUNTY TAX CLAIM MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

PO BOX 380

BLOOMSBURG

SERVED UPON .,4&1;?@,7‘75’ . Hc@;ﬁq/}‘

RELATIONSHIP 4 Jud }C IDENTIFICATION

1.2 P
DATE /-3/  TIME /&3 MILEAGE OTHER
Race  Scx __ Height Weight  Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICEATPOA ___ POB__ POE___ CCSO__
HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

REGISTERED AGENT

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

moaow

e

QOTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

DEPUTY Te DATE




COUNTY CF COLUMEIA
REAL ESTATE TAX LIEN CERTIFICATE

DATE:31-JUL-07 FEE:$5.00 CERT. NO:3678

STARR TODD R DISTRICT: BENTON TWP

239 E FIFTEENTH ST DEED 0375-0210

BERWICK PA 18603 2117 LOCATION: 17 JOHNS RD

PARCEL: 03 -06 -003-00,000
————— PENDING---- TOTAL AMOUNT

YEAR BILL ROLL AMOUNT INTEREST COSTS DUE
2004 PRIM 1,085.58 29.87 n.0a0 1,115.45%
TOTAL DUE - $1,115.45

TAX CLAIM TQTAL AMOUNT DUE DURING THE MONTH OF: November ,2007

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT,ACCORDING TO OUR RECORDS,TAX LIENS AS OF
DECEMBER 31, 2008

Sherff




REAL ESTATE OUTLINE

ED # DA
DATE RECEIVED e
DOCKET AND INDEX '
CHECK FOR PROPER INFO. |

WRIT OF EXECUTION LA
COPY OF DESCRIPTION s
WHEREABOUTS OF LKA L
NON-MILITARY AFFIDAVIT L
NOTICES OF SHERIFF SALE v
WATCHMAN RELEASE FORM s
AFFIDAVIT OF LIENS LIST S
CHECK FOR $+356%6-OR  <cCe’ s~ CK# £77
**]F ANY OF ABOVE IS MISSING DO NOT PROCEDE**
SALE DATE oo 7 TIME
POSTING DATE >W N
ADV. DATES FOR NEWSPAPER 177 WEEK ST

NP WEEK

3% WEEK oo




SHERIFF'S SALE

Wednesday, October 24th, 2007 at 10:30 A.M.

BY VIRTUE OF WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 144ED2007 AND CIVIL WRIT NO. 958]D2007 ISSUED
OUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY CIVIL DIVISION TO ME
DIRECTED THERE WILL BE EXPOSED TO PUBLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR OUTCRY TO THE
HIGHEST BIDDER, FOR CASH, IN A COURTROOM OR SHERIFF'S OFFICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED,
AT THE COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA., 17815, ALL THE RIGHT
AND TITLE AND INTEREST TQ THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

ALL THAT CERTAIN property situated in Benton, County of Columbia, Pennsylvania, bounded and deseribed as lollows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at a #4 rebar (set) cammon corner with other lands {Parcel #2 on deod) of Joseph J Lumia, grantor herein, and lands of
Elizabeth Lewis; THENCE aleng lands of Lewis, Soath 27 degrees 28 minutes 56 seconds West, 138.60 fect to a #3 rebar (found) in
the center of driveway; THENCE along lands of said Lewis, South 37 degrees 28 minutes 56 seconds West, 89.10 feet to a #5 rebar
(found) in linc of lands of Grant Jr. and Mary H. Conrad; THENCE along lands of said Conrad, North 51 degrees 46 minutes 04
seconds West, 359.53 feet to 2 #35 rchar {sct) common corner with other lands of the aforesaid Joseph J. Lumia (Parcel #1 on deed);
THENCE along lands of the said Lumia (Parcel #1 on deed), North 23 degrees 27 minutes 06 seconds Cast, 240.41 {eet to a #5 rebar
(set) common corner with lands of said Lumia (Parccl #1 on deed); THENCE along same, South 50 degrees 43 minutes 17 scconds
East, 150.93 feet to an Tron pipe (found) common comer with other lands of said Tumia {Parce! #2 on deed); THENCE along other
lands of said Lumia (Parcel #2), South 50 degrees 43 minutes 17 scconds East, 242.98 feet to a rebar, the place of beginning.

CONTAINING 2.000 acres of land.

Together with the use of a 50 foot access right-of-way. The above right-of way and 2.000 acre tract of land is more fully shown on
survey draft prepared by Frank E. Beishline, P.L.S. and datcd February 3,1998.

BEING KNOWN AS 17 Johns Road, Benton, PA 17814, IMPROVED with a single family dwelling.

BEING TAX PARCEL NO. 03-06-003

BEING the same premises which Joseph I. Lumia, singlc, by his Deed dated August 30, 1999 and recorded September 1, 1989, in
and for Colurnbia County, in Deed Book 737, Page 14, granted and conveyed unte Todd R, Starr,



TERMS OF SALE

MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten (10%) percent of the hid price or costs (opening bid at
sale). Minimum payment is to be paid in eash, certified check, or cashier's check at time of sale.

REMAINING BALANCE, OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid price is to be paid within (8) days after the sale
in cash, certified check, or cashicr's check.

IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY THE BID PRICE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERTOUS FINANCIAL CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER. DO NOT BID
UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR PAYMENT WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIME FERIOD.

If the successful bidder fails to pay the bid price as per the above terms, the Sheriff may elect either to sue the bidder for the balance
due without a resale of property, or to tesell the property at the bidder's risk and maintain an action against the bidder for breach of
contract. In the case of a default all sums paid by the bidder will be considered forfeited, but will be applied against any damages

recoverable. The defalting bidder will be responsible for any attorney fees incurred by the Sheriff in connection with any action
against the bidder in which the bidder is found liable for damages.

Plaintiff's Attomey Sheriff of Columbia County
Scott A. Dictierick, Tsquire Timothy T. Chamberlain
134 Sipe Ave. http:/fwww.sheritfofeolumbiacounty .com/

Hummelstown, PA 17036



SHERIFF'S SALE

Wednesday, October 24th, 2007 at 10:30 A.M.

BY VIRTUE OF WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 144ED2007 AND CIVIL WRIT NO. 9581D2007 ISSUED
OUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY CIVIL DIVISION TO ME
DIRECTED THERE WILL BE EXPOSED TO PUBLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR QUTCRY TO TIIE
HIGHEST BIDDER, FOR CASH, IN A COURTROOM OR SIIERIFF'S OFFICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED,
AT THE COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA., 17815, ALL THE RIGHT
AND TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

ALL THAT CERTAIN property situated in Benton, County of Columbia, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at a #4 rebar (set) common corner with other lands (Parcel #2 on deed) of Joseph I Lumia, grantor herein, and lands of
Elizabeth Lewis; THENCE along lands of Lewis, South 27 degrees 28 minules 56 seconds West, 138.60 feet to a #5 rcbar (found} in
the center of driveway; THENCE along lands of said Lewis, South 37 degrees 28 minutes 56 seconds West, 89.10 feet Lo a #5 rebar
(found) in line of lands of Grant Jr. and Mary H. Conrad; THENCE along lands of said Conrad, Nerth 51 degrees 46 minutes 04
scconds West, 359.53 foot to 4 #5 rebar (set) common comer with other lands of the aforesaid Joscph J. Lumia (Parcel #1 on deed);
THENCE along lands of the said Lumia {Parcel #1 on deed), North 23 degrecs 27 minutes 06 seconds Tast, 240.41 feet to a #5 rebar
{set) common cormer with lands of said Lumia (Parccl #1 on deed); THENCE along same, South 50 degrees 43 minutes 17 scconds
East, 150.93 feet to an Iron pipe (found) common corner with other fands of said Lumia (Parcel #2 on decd); THENCE along other
lands of said Lumnia (Parccl #2), South 50 degrees 43 minutes 17 seconds East, 242.9% feet to a rcbar, the place of beginning,

CONTAINING 2.000 acres of land.

Together with the use of a 50 foot access right-of-way. The above right-of way and 2.000 acrc tract of land is more fully shown on
survey draft prepared by Frank E. Beishline, P.L.S. and dated February 3,1998.

BEING KNOWN AS 17 Johns Road, Benton, PA 17814, IMPROVED wilh a single family dwelling.

BEING TAX PARCEL NO. 03-06-003

BEING the same premises which Joscph J. Lumia, single, by his Deed dated August 30, 1999 and recorded Scptember 1, 1999, in
and for Colurnbia County, in Deed Book 737, Page 14, granted and conveyed vato Todd R. Starr,



TERMS OF SALE

MINTMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten (10%%) percent of the bid price or costs (opening hid at
sale). Minimum payment is to be paid in cash, certified check, or cashier's check at time of sale,

REMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid price is to be paid within (8) days after the sale
in cash, certilied check, or cashier's check,

IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR FATLURE TO PAY BID PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY THE BID PRICE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS FINANCIAL CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER. ) NOT BID
UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR PAYMENT WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIME PERIOD.

If the successful bidder fails to pay the bid price as per the above terms, the Sheriff may elect either to sue the bidder for the balance
due without a resale of property, or to resell the property at the bidder's risk and maintain an acticn against the bidder for breach of
contract. In the casc of a default all sums paid by the bidder will be considered forfeited, but will be applied against any damages
recoverable. The detalting bidder will be responsible for any attorney fees incurred by the Sheriff in connection with any action
against the bidder in which the bidder is found liable for damages.

Plaintiff's Attorney Sherifl of Colwnbia County
Scott A. Dietterick, Esquirc Timothy T. Chamberlain
134 Sipe Ave. http:/fwww sheriffofcolumbiacounty.com/

Hummelstown, PA 17036



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

WRIT OF EXECUTION (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)

FIRST TENNESSEE BANK, N.A. d/b/a

FIRST HORIZON HOME 1.OAN
CORPORATION
Plaintiff
Docket No.: 2007 CV 958
v,
Execution No.. v~ — n
TODD R. STARR and 400N - By ALY

KELLY A, STARR

Defendant(s)
To the Sheriff of Columbia County:

To satisfy judgment, interest and costs in the above matter, you are directed to levy upon
and sell the following described property:

See Exhibit "A" attached.

Amount Due $62,204.94
Interest from_7/25/07 $_2.606.40
to date of sale
Total $64,811.34, plus costs to be added
Date: .} ; l - Jj ’ﬁri Prothonetary of Columbia County
_ [ Y g
SEAL BY: L0, 50 0 47 shluadic

DEPUTY Qyt,m.-



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

FIRST TENNESSEE BANK. N.A. d/b/a
FIRST HORIZON HOME LOAN

CORPORATION
Plamntitl
Docket No.: 2007 CV 9358
V.
Execution No.:
TODD R. STARR and
KELLY A. STARR.
Defendant(s)

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN property situated in Benton, County of Columbia,
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as foliows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at a #4 rebar (set) common corner with other lands (Parcel #2 on deed) of
Joseph J Lumia, grantor herein, and lands of Elizabeth Lewis, THENCE along lands of
Lewis, South 27 degrees 28 minutes 56 seconds West, 138.60 feet to a #5 rebar (found) in
the center of driveway; THENCE along lands of said Lewis, South 37 degrees 28 minutes
56 seconds West, 89.10 feet to a #5 rebar (found) in line of lands of Grant Jr. and Mary
H. Conrad; THENCE along lands of said Conrad, North 51 degrees 46 minutes 04
seconds West, 359.53 feet to a #5 rebar (set) common corner with other lands of the
aforesaid Joseph J. Lumia (Parcel #1 on deed); THENCE along lands of the said Lumia
(Parcel #1 on deed), North 23 degrees 27 minutes 06 seconds East, 240.41 feet to a #5
rebar (set) common corner with lands of said Lumia (Parcel #1 on deed); THENCE along
same, South 50 degrees 43 minutes 17 seconds East, 150.93 feet to an Iron pipe (found)
commeon corner with other lands of said Lumia (Parcel #2 on deed); THENCE along
other lands of said Lumia (Parcel #2), South 50 degrees 43 minutes 17 seconds East,

242 98 feet to a rebar, the place of beginning.

CONTAINING 2.000 acres of land.

Together with the use of a 50 foot access right-of-way. The above right-of way and 2.000
acre tract of land is more fully shown on survey draft prepared by Frank E. Beishline,
P.L.S. and dated February 3,1998,



BEING KNOWN AS 17 Johns Road, Benton, PA 17814, IMPROVED with a
single family dwelling.

BEING TAX PARCEL NO. (3-06-003
BEING the same premises which Joseph J. Lumia, single, by his Deed dated

August 30, 1999 and recorded September 1, 1999, in and for Columbia County, in Deed
Book 737, Page 14, granted and conveyed unto Todd R. Starr.

Exhibit “A”



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

WRIT OF EXECUTION (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)

FIRST TENNESSEE BANK. N.A d/b/a
FIRST HORIZON HOME LOAN
CORPORATION

Plamtiff
Docket No.: 2007 CV 958
v,

Execution No.: A sy i i
TODD R. STARR and AC0N- ThAN
KELLY A. STARR,

Defendant{s)

To the Sheriff of Columbia County:

To satisfy judgment, interest and costs in the above matter, you are directed to levy upon
and sell the following described property:

Sece Exhibit "A" attached.

Amount Due $.62,204.94
Interest from 7/25/07 $_2.606.40
to date of sale
Total $64,811.34, plus costs to be added
-
Date: af] 4y j Prothonotary of Columbia County

SEAL BY: [ ok 1 3
DEPUTY wf\’i



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

FIRST TENNESSEE BANK. N.A. d/b/a
FIRST HORIZON HOME T.OAN
CORPORATION

Plaintiff
Docket No.: 2007 CV 958
V.
Execution No.;
TODD R. STARR and
KELLY A. STARR,

Defendant(s)

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN property situated in Benton, County of Columbia,
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at a #4 rebar (set) common comer with other lands (Parcel #2 on deed) of
Joseph J Lumia, grantor herein, and lands of Elizabeth Lewis; THENCE along lands of
Lewis, South 27 degrees 28 minutes 56 seconds West, 138.60 feet to a #5 rebar (found) in
the center of driveway; THENCE along lands of said Lewis, South 37 degrees 28 minutes
56 seconds West, 89.10 feet to a #5 rebar (found) in line of 1ands of Grant Jr. and Mary
H. Conrad; THENCE along lands of said Conrad, North 51 degrees 46 minutes 04
seconds West, 359.53 feet to a #5 rebar (set) common corner with other lands of the
aforesaid Joseph J. Lumia (Parcel #1 on deed); THENCE along lands of the said Lumia
(Parcel #1 on deed), North 23 degrees 27 minutes 06 seconds East, 240.41 feet to a #5
rebar (set} common corner with lands of said Lumia (Parcel #1 on deed); THENCE along
same, South 50 degrees 43 minutes 17 seconds East, 150.93 feet to an Iron pipe (found)
common corner with other lands of said Lumia (Parcel #2 on deed); THENCE along
other lands of said Lumia (Parcel #2), South 50 degrees 43 minutes 17 seconds East,

242 98 feet to a rebar, the place of beginning.

CONTAINING 2.000 acres of land.

Together with the use of a 50 foot access right-of-way. The above right-of way and 2.000
acre tract of land is more fully shown on survey draft prepared by Frank E. Beishline,
P.L.S. and dated February 3,1998.



BEING KNOWN AS 17 Johns Road, Benton, PA 17814, IMPROVED with a
single family dwelling.

BEING TAX PARCEL NO. 03-06-003
BEING the same premises which Joseph J. Lumia, single, by his Deed dated

August 30, 1999 and recorded September 1, 1999, in and for Cotumbia County, in Deed
Book 737, Page 14, granted and conveyed unto Todd R. Starr.

Exhibit “A”



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

FIRS'T TENNESSEE BANK, N.A. d/b/a
FIRST HORIZON HOME LLOAN
CORPORATION

Plaintiff
Docket No.: 2007 CV 938
V.
Execution NO.! o~ (. T i
S T Rl B R S N — L}
TODD R, STARR and -f}‘\\/'{w' ) L !'"' 14
KELLY A. STARR,

Defendant(s)

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

First Tennessee Bank, N.A. d/b/a First Horizon Home Loan Corporation, Plaintiff
in the above action, sets forth as of the date the Praccipe for Writ of Execution was filed
the following information concerning the real property located at 17 Johns Road, Benton,
Columbia County, PA 17814;

1. Name and Address of Owner(s) or Reputed Owner(s):

TODD R. STARR 239 E. 15" Strect
Berwick, PA 18603

2. Name and Address of Defendant(s) in the Judgment:

TODD R. STARR 239 E. 15™ Street
Berwick, PA 18603

KELLY STARR 239 E. 15" Street
Berwick, PA 18603
3. Name and Address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the
real property to be sold:

FIRST TENNESSEE BANK, N.A. Plaintift
d/b/a FIRST HORIZON HOME LOAN
CORPORATION



SUSQUEHANNA PATRIOT COMMERCTAL ¢/o Richard W. Keifer. TII,
LEASING 923 Fayette Street
Conshohocken, PA 19428
and
1566 Medical Drive, Suite 201
Pottstown, PA 19464

Name and Address of the last record holder of every mortgage of record:

FIRST TENNESSEE BANK, N.A. Plaintiff
d/b/a FIRST HORIZON HOME LOAN
CORPORATION

Name and Address of every other person who has a record lien on the property:

COLUMBIA COUNTY TAX CLAIM BUREAU Columbia County Courthouse
P. O. Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Name and Address of every other person who has any record interest in the property
and whose interest may be affected by the sale:

DEPT OF REVENUE PA Inheritance Tax Division
Dept. 280601
Harrisburg, PA 17128-0601
COMMONWEALTH OF PA Dept. of Welfare
P.O. Box 2675

Harrisburg, PA 17105

CURRENT TENANTS/OCCUPANTS 17 Johns Road
Benton, PA 17814

Name and Address of every other person of whom the Plaintift has knowledge who
bas any interest in the property which may be affected by the sale:

COLUMBIA COUNTY DOMESTIC Columbia County Courthouse
RELATIONS OFFICE P. O. Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17815



[ verify that the statements made in this Affidavitl are true and correct to the best of
my personal knowledge, information and belief. Tunderstand that false statements herein are
made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn falsification to

authorities,

DATED: __ ) ]232 a7

|

JAMES, SMIFH, DIETTERICK & CONNELLY LLP
-~

BY: T N {

Scott Ajbietteﬁ@%&qﬂi’/s

Attorn€ys for Plaintiff

PA ID #55650

P.O. Box 650,

Hershey, PA 17033
(717) 533-3280



JaMES SMITE DIETTERICK & CONNELLY LLP

Fax: 717.533.2795

P.O. BOX 650
July 25, 2007 _ HERSHEY, PA 17033

Crurizar Adidross:
134 BIPE AWFNUL
HURKRE STOWN, PA 170

[Bi. 17 533.3280

Columbia County Prothonotary
Columbia County Courthouse
P.O. Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

WAL IS0 T2

RE: First Tennessee Bank N.A. d/b/a
First Horizon Home Loan Corporation
Vs,
Todd R. Starr and Kelly A. Starr
Docket No. 2007 CV 958
Our File No. (075821 Gary L. Jamrg

Max J. SwerrH, JA.
JiaHm J. Conne Ly, dae
Scott A DIETTFRICK
Jamzs P Srape
Dear Sir or Madam: Ma THEW CrlagaL, ||
Susan M, KapoL
Jeman W HakDEMAN
- : . Dot b ML N
Enclosed please find the following documents for filing with your office: MNew W YL
i COURTNEY K. POWELL
KIMBERLY A, BONNER

L. 1 Original Praecipe for Writ of Execution; ey M. MoCoRuIcK
2. 1 Original and 2 copies for each Defendant of the Writ of Execution; o

3. 1 Onginal Affidavit Pursuant to Rule 3129.1; and oo o FeARDS
4. Check in the amount of $23.00. BEANARD A. Ryan, J

Please file the originals immediately upon receipt and prepare the Writ of Execution
and copies for the Sheriff. Kindly time-stamp and return to us the extra face page of
the Praecipe in the enclosed self-addressed, stamped envelope. Then, forward the
Writ of Execution and its copies, along with the following documents to the Sheriff's
Office:

—

1 copy of the Affidavit Pursuant to Rule 3129.1:

2. 1 Original and five (5) copies of the Legal Description, including the
improvements, parcel number and property address:;

! Original and two copies of the Notice of Sale for each
Defendant (legal description attached). We will also be serving
each Defendant by certified mail.

1 Original Affidavit of Last Known Address;

1 Onginal Affidavit of Non-Military Service;

1 Original Waiver of Watchman; and

Check in the amount of $1,500.00, representing the Sheriffs
advanced costs.

L]

N9 o



July 25, 2007
Page2 of 2

Should you or the Sheriff’s Office have any questions or need further documentation,
please feel free to contact our office.

‘-
A V ERICK & CONNELLY LLP

Enclosures



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

FIRST TENNESSEE BANK, N.A. d/b/a
FIRST HORIZON HOME I OAN
CORPORATION

Plaintiff
Docket No.: 2007 CV 958
v,
Execution No.:
TODD R. STARR and
KELLY A.STARR,

Defendant(s)

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

First Tennessee Bank, N.A, d/b/a First Horizon Home Loan Corporation, Plaintiff
in the above action, sets forth as of the date the Praccipe for Writ of Execution was filed
the following information concerning the real property located at 17 Johns Road, Benton,
Columbia County, PA 17814

1. Name and Address of Owner(s) or Reputed Owner(s):

TODD R. STARR 230 E. 15" Street
Berwick, PA 18603

2. Name and Address of Defendant(s) in the Judgment:

TODD R. STARR 239 E. 15" Street
Berwick, PA 18603

KELLY STARR 239 E. 15 Street
Berwick, PA 18603

3. Name and Address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the
real property to be sold:

FIRST TENNESSEE BANK, N.A. Plaintiff
d/b/a FIRST HORIZON HOME LOAN
CORPORATION



SUSQUEHANNA PATRIOT COMMERCIAL c/o Richard W, Keifer, 111,
LEASING 923 Fayette Street
Conshohocken, PA 19428
and
1366 Medical Drive, Suite 201
Pottstown, PA 19464

Name and Address of the last record holder of every mortgage of record:

FIRST TENNESSEE BANK, N.A. Plaintiff
d/b/a FIRST HORIZON HOME LOAN
CORPORATION

Name and Address of every other person who has a record lien on the property:

COLUMBIA COUNTY TAX CLAIM BUREAU Columbia County Courthouse
P. O. Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Name and Address of every other person who has any record interest in the property
and whose interest may be affected by the sale:

DEPT OF REVENUE PA Inheritance Tax Division
Dept. 280601
Harrisburg, PA 17128-0601

COMMONWEALTH OF PA. Dept. of Welfare
P.O. Box 2675
Harrisburg, PA 17105

CURRENT TENANTS/QOCCUPANTS 17 Johns Road
Benton, PA 17814

Name and Address of every other person of whom the Plaintiff has knowledge who
has any interest in the property which may be affected by the sale:

COLUMBIA COUNTY DOMESTIC Columbia County Courthouse
RELATIONS OFFICE P. O. Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17815



I verify that the statements made in this Affidavit are true and correct to the best of
my personal knowledge, information and belief. T understand that false statements herein are
made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904 relating to unswom falsification to

authorities.

DATED: _} 125] Q"
|

Scot;é/ g)iette %
Attoingys for Plaintiff

PA ID #55650

P.O. Box 650,
Hershey, PA 17033
(717)533-3280



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

FIRST TENNESSEE BANK. N.A. d'b/a
FIRST HORIZON HOME LOAN

CORPORATION
Plaintiff
Docket No.: 2007 CV 958
v,
Execution No.:
TODD R, STARR and
KELLY A. STARR,
Defendant(s)

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN property situated in Benton, County ot Columbia,
Pennsylvanta, bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at a #4 rebar (set) common corner with other lands (Parcel #2 on deed) of
Joseph I Lumia, grantor herein, and tands of Elizabeth Lewis; THENCE along lands of
Lewis, South 27 degrees 28 minutes 56 seconds West, 138.60 feet to a #5 rebar (found) in
the center of driveway; THENCE along lands of said Lewis, South 37 degrces 28 minutes
56 seconds West, 89.10 feet to a #5 rebar (found) in line of lands of Grant Jr. and Mary
H. Conrad; THENCE along lands of said Conrad, North 51 degrees 46 minutes 04
seconds West, 359.53 feet to a #5 rebar (set) common comer with other lands of the
aforesaid Joseph J. Lumia (Parcel #1 on deed); THENCE along lands of the said Lumia
(Parcel #1 on deed), North 23 degrees 27 minutes 06 seconds East, 240.41 feet to a #5
rebar (set) common corner with lands of said Lumia (Parcel #1 on deed); THENCE along
same, South 50 degrees 43 minutes 17 seconds East, 150.93 feet to an Iron pipc (found)
common corner with other lands of said Lumia {Parcel #2 on deed); THENCE along
other lands of said Lumia (Parcel #2), South 50 degrees 43 minutes 17 seconds East,

242 .98 feet to a rebar, the place of beginning.

CONTAINING 2.000 acres of land.

Together with the use of a 50 foot access right-of-way. The above right-of way and 2.000
acre tract of land is more fully shown on survey draft prepared by Frank E. Beishline,
P.L.S. and dated February 3,1998.



BEING KNOWN AS 17 Johns Road, Benton, PA 17814, IMPROVED with a
single family dwelling.

BEING TAX PARCEL NO. 03-06-003
BEING the same premises which Joseph J. Lumia, single, by his Deed dated

August 30, 1999 and recorded September 1, 1999, in and for Columbia County, in Deed
Book 737, Page 14, granted and conveyed unto Todd R. Starr.

Exhibit “A”



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

FIRST TENNESSEE BANK. N.A. d/b/a
FIRST HORIZON HOME LOAN
CORPORATION

Plaintiff
Docket No.: 2007 CV 958
V.
Execution No.:
TODD R. STARR and
KELLY A, STARR

Defendant(s)

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN property sitzated in Benton, County of Columbia,
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to-wit;

BEGINNING at a #4 rebar (set) common corner with other lands (Parcel #2 on deed) of
Joseph J Lumia, grantor herein, and lands of Elizabeth Lewis; THENCE along lands of
Lewis, South 27 degrees 28 minutes 56 seconds West, 138.60 feet to a #5 rebar (found) in
the center of driveway; THENCE along lands of said Lewis, South 37 degrees 28 minutes
56 seconds West, 89.10 feet to a #5 rebar (found) in line of lands of Grant Jr. and Mary
H. Conrad; THENCE along lands of said Conrad, North 51 degrees 46 minutes 04
scconds West, 359.53 feet to a #5 rebar (set) common corner with other lands of the
aforesaid Joseph J. Lumia (Parcel #1 on deed); THENCE along lands of the said Lumia
{Parcel #1 on deed}, North 23 degrees 27 minutes 06 seconds East, 240,41 feet to a #5
rebar (set) common corner with lands of said Lumia (Parcel #1 on deed); THENCE along
same, South 50 degrees 43 minutes 17 seconds East, 150.93 feet to an Iron pipe (found)
commeon corner with other lands of said Lumia (Parcel #2 on deed); THENCE along
other lands of said Lumia (Parcel #2), South 50 degrees 43 minutes 17 seconds East,

242 98 feet to a rebar, the place of beginning.

CONTAINING 2.000 acres of land.

Together with the use of a 50 foot access right-of-way. The above right-of way and 2.000

acre tract of Jand is more fully shown on survey draft prepared by Frank E. Beishline,
P.L.S. and dated February 3,1998.



BEING KNOWN AS 17 Johns Road, Benton, PA 17814, IMPROVED with a
single family dwelling,

BEING TAX PARCEL NO. 03-06-003
BEING the same premises which Joseph J. Lumia, single, by his Deed dated

August 30, 1999 and recorded September 1, 1999, in and for Columbia County, in Deed
Book 737, Page 14, granted and conveyed unto Todd R. Starr.

Exhibit “A”



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

FIRST TENNESSEE BANK, N.A. d/b/a
FIRST HORIZON HOME LOAN
CORPORATION

Plaintiff
Docket No.: 2007 CV 958
V.
Execution No.:
TODDR. STARR and
KELLY A. STARR,

Defendant(s)

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN property situated in Benton, County of Columbia,
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at a #4 rebar (set) common cormer with other lands (Parcel #2 on deed) of
Joseph J Lumia, grantor herein, and lands of Elizabeth Lewis; THENCE along Jands of
Lewis, South 27 degrees 28 minutes 56 seconds West, 138.60 feet to a #5 rebar (found) in
the center of driveway, THENCE along lands of said Lewis, South 37 degrees 28 minutes
56 seconds West, 89.10 feet to a #5 rebar (found) in line of lands of Grant Jr. and Mary
H. Conrad; THENCE along lands of said Conrad, North 51 degrees 46 minutes 04
seconds West, 359.53 feet to a #5 rebar (set) common corner with other lands of the
aforesaid Joseph J. Lumia (Parcel #1 on deed); THENCE along lands of the said Lumia
{Parcel #1 on deed), North 23 degrees 27 minutes 06 seconds East, 240.41 feet to a #5
rebar (set) common corner with lands of said Lumia (Parcel #1 on deed); THENCE along
same, South 50 degrees 43 minutes 17 seconds East, 150.93 feet to an Iron pipe (found)
common corner with other lands of said Lumia (Parcel #2 on deed); THENCE along
other lands of said Lumia (Parcel #2), South 50 degrees 43 minutes 17 seconds East,
242.98 feet to a rebar, the place of beginning.

CONTAINING 2.000 acres of land.

Together with the use of a 50 foot access right-of-way. The above right-of way and 2.000
acre tract of land is more fully shown on survey draft prepared by Frank E. Beishline,
P.L.S. and dated February 3,1998.



BEING KNOWN AS 17 Johns Road, Benton, PA 17814, IMPROVED with a
single family dwelling.

BEING TAX PARCEL NO. 03-06-003
BEING the same premises which Joseph J. Lumia, single, by his Deed dated

August 30, 1999 and recorded September 1, 1999, in and for Columbia County, in Deed
Book 737, Page 14, granted and conveyed unto Todd R. Starr.

Exhibit “A”»



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

FIRST TENNESSEE BANK, N.A. d/b/a
FIRST HORIZON HOME LOAN
CORPORATION

Plaintiff
Docket No.: 2007 CV 95§
V.
Execution No.:
TODD R. STARR and
KELLY A, STARR.

Defendani(s)

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN property situated in Benton, County of Columbia,
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at a #4 rebar (set) common corner with other lands (Parcel #2 on deed) of
Joseph J Lumia, grantor herein, and lands of Elizabeth Lewis; THENCE along lands of
Lewis, South 27 degrees 28 minutes 56 seconds West, 138.60 feet to a #5 rebar (found) in
the center of driveway; THENCE along lands of said Lewis, South 37 degrees 28 minutes
56 seconds West, 89.10 feet to a #5 rebar (found) in tine of lands of Grant Jr. and Mary
H. Conrad; THENCE along lands of said Conrad, North 51 degrees 46 minutes 04
seconds West, 356.53 feet to a #5 rebar (set) common corner with other lands of the
aforesaid Joseph J. Lumia (Parcel #1 on deed); THENCE along lands of the said Lumia
(Parcel #1 on deed), North 23 degrees 27 minutes 06 seconds East, 240.41 feet to a #35
rebar (set) common corner with lands of said Lumia (Parcel #1 on deed); THENCE along
same, South 50 degrees 43 minutes 17 seconds East, 150.93 feet to an Iron pipe (found)
common corner with other lands of said Lumia (Parce! #2 on deed); THENCE along
other lands of said Lumia (Parcel #2}, South 50 degrees 43 minutes 17 seconds East,
242.98 feet to a rebar, the place of beginning.

CONTAINING 2.000 acres of land.

Together with the use of a 50 foot access right-of-way. The above right-of way and 2.000
acre tract of land is more fully shown on survey draft prepared by Frank E. Beishline,
P.L.S. and dated February 3,1998.



BEING KNOWN AS 17 Johns Road, Benton, PA 17814, IMPROVED with a
single family dwelling.

BEING TAX PARCEL NO. 03-06-003
BEING the same premises which Joseph J. Lumia, single, by his Deed dated

August 30, 1999 and recorded September 1, 1999, in and for Columbia County, in Deed
Book 737, Page 14, granted and conveyed unto Todd R. Starr.

Exhibit “A>



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

FIRST TENNESSEE BANK, N A. d/b/a
FIRST HORIZON HOME LOAN
CORPORATION

Plaintiff
Docket No.: 2007 CV 958
V.
Execution No.:
TODD R, STARR and
KELLY A, STARR.

Defendani(s}

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN property situated in Benton, County of Columbia,
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at a #4 rebar (set) common corner with other lands (Parcel #2 on deed) of
Joseph J Lumia, grahtor herein, and lands of Elizabeth Lewis; THENCE along lands of
Lewis, South 27 degrees 28 minutes 56 seconds West, 138.60 feet to a #5 rebar (found) in
the center of driveway; THENCE along lands of said Lewis, South 37 degrees 28 minutes
56 seconds West, 89.10 feet to a #5 rebar (found) in line of lands of Grant Jr. and Mary
H. Conrad; THENCE along lands of said Conrad, North 51 degrees 46 minutes 04
seconds West, 359.53 feet to a #5 rebar (set) common corner with other lands of the
atoresaid Joseph J. Lumia (Parcel #1 on deed); THENCE along lands of the said Lumia
{Parcel #] on deed), North 23 degrees 27 minutes 06 seconds East, 240.41 feet to a #5
rebar (sct} common corner with lands of said Lunia (Parcel #1 on deed); THENCE along
same, South 50 degrees 43 minutes 17 seconds East, 150.93 feet to an Iron pipe (found)
common corner with other lands of said Lumia (Parcel #2 on deed); THENCE along
other Jands of said Lumia (Parcel #2), South 50 degrees 43 minutes 17 seconds East,
242.98 feet to a rebar, the place of beginning.

CONTAINING 2.000 acres of land.

Together with the use of a 50 foot access right-of-way. The above right-of way and 2.000
acre tract of land is more fully shown on survey draft prepared by Frank E. Beishline,
P.L.S. and dated February 3,1998,



BEING KNOWN AS 17 Johns Road, Benton, PA 17814, IMPROVED with a
single family dwelling.

BEING TAX PARCEL NO. 03-06-003
BEING the same premises which Joseph J. Lumia, single, by his Deed dated

August 30, 1999 and recorded September 1, 1999, in and for Columbia County, in Deed
Book 737, Page 14, granted and conveyed unto Todd R. Starr.

Exhibit “A”



SHERIFE’S INSTRUCTION
TO: Sheriff of Columbia County, Pennsylvania
PLAINTIFF: First Tennessee Bank N.A. d/b/a First Horizon Home Loan Corporation
DEFENDANT(S): Todd R. Starr and Kelly A. Starr

TYPE OF WRIT
OR COMPLAINT: NOTICE OF SALE

SERVE AT: 239 E. 15" Sireet, Berwick, PA 18603
Sir: Pleasc serve the Defendant, Todd R, Starr, OR an adult member of the family with
whom he resides, OR an adult individual in charge of the residence with a true and

correct copy of the Notice of Sheriff Sale.

Date of Service: Time:

Served Upon (If semeone
other than Defendant):

Address (1l different
than as stated above):

Columbia County Sheriff’s Office:

Name;
Title:

Date: .
PLEASE RETURN SERVICE TO THE FOLLOWING ADDRESS IN THE ENCLOSED
SELF- ADDRESSED, STAMPED ENVELOPE TO:

James, Smuth, Dietterick & Connelly LLP

ATTN: Scott A. Dietterick, Esquire

P.O. Box 650

Hershey, PA 17033 /]
. JAMES, SMITH, DIETT,

i

DATED: 7 / ra S BY: : i
A L . ; !
o | f(ceﬁt A/Dietterick; Esqlire
«Attorneys for Plaintiff
P.O. box 650
Hershey, PA 17033
(717) 533-3280




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

FIRST TENNESSEE BANK, N.A. d/b/a
FIRST HORIZON HOME LOAN
CORPORATION

Plaintiil
Docket No.: 2007 CV 958
V.
Executicn No.;
TODD R. STARR and
KELLY A. STARR

Defendant(s)

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE
OF REAL PROPERTY PURSUANT TO
PENNSYLVANIA RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 3129

Tadd R Starr
239 E 15" Street
Berwick, PA 18603

TAKE NOTICE:
That the Sheriff's Sale of Real Property (Real Estate) will be held at the Columbia

County Court House, Office of the Sheriff, 34 West Main Street, Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania
17815 on at .m. prevailing local time.

THE PROPERTY TO BE SOLD is delineated in detail in a legal description
consisting of a statement of the measured boundaries of the property, together with a brief
mention of the buildings and any other major improvements erected on the land.

(SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT "A").

The LOCATION of your property to be sold is:

17 Johns Road, Benton, Columbia Co., PA 17814



The JUDGMENT under or pursuant to which your property is being sold is
docketed to:

No.: 2007-CV-958

THE NAME(S) OF THE OWNER(S) OR REPUTED OWNER(S) OF THIS
PROPERTY ARE:

Todd R. Starr

A SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION, being a list of the persons and/or
governmental or corporate entities or agencies being entitled to receive part of the proceeds
of the sale received and to be disbursed by the Sheriff (for example to banks that hold
mortgages and municipalities that are owed taxes), will be filed by the Sheriff thirty (30)
days after the sale, and distribution of the proceeds of sale in accordance with this schedule
will, in fact, be made unless someone objects by filing exceptions to it, within ten (10) days
of the date it is filed. Information about the Schedule of Distribution may be obtained from
the Sheriff of the Court of Common Pleas of Columbia County, P.O. Box 380, Bloomsburg
Pennsylvania 17815.

THIS PAPER IS A NOTICE OF THE TIME AND PLACE OF THE SALE
OF YOUR PROPERTY. '

It has been issued because there is a Judgment against you. [t may cause your
property to be held, to be sold or taken to pay the Judgment. You may have legal rights to
prevent your property from being taken. A lawyer can advise you more specifically of these
rights. 1f you wish to exercise your rights, you must act promptly.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. GO
TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU
CAN GET FREE LEGAL ADVICE.

Susquehanna 1.egal Services
168 E. 5™ Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
(717) 784-8760



THE LEGAL RIGHTS YOU MAY HAVE ARE:

1. You may file a petition with the Court of Common Pleas of Columbia County
to open the Judgment if you have a meritorious defense against the person or
company that has entered judgment against you. You may also file a petition
with  the same Court if you are aware of a legal defect in the obligation or
the procedure used against you.

2. After the Sheriff's Sale, you may file a petition with the Court of Common
Pleas of Columbia County to set aside the sale for a grossly inadequate price
or for other proper cause. This petition must be filed before the Sheriff's
Deed is delivered.

3. A petition or petitions raising the legal issues or rights mentioned in the
preceding paragraphs must be presented to the Court of Common Pleas of
Columbia County. The petition must be served on the attorney for the
creditor or on the creditor before presentation to the Court and a proposed
order or rulc must be attached to the petition. [fa specific return date is
desired, such date must be obtained from the Court Administrator's Office,
Columbia County Courthouse, P.O. Box 380, Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania
178135, before presentation of the petition to the Court.

Attorney [.D.#55650
P.O. Box 650
Hershey, PA 17033
(717) 533-3280

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
and
VIA PERSONAL SERVICE BY THE COLUMBIA CO. SHERIFF



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

FIRST TENNESSEE BANK, N.A. d/b/a
FIRST HORIZON HOME LOAN
CORPORATION

Plaintiff
Docket No.: 2007 CV 958
V.
Execution No.:
TODD R. STARR and
KELLY A, STARR,

Defendantis)

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN property situated in Benton, County of Columbia,
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at a #4 rebar (set) common corner with other lands (Parcel #2 on deed) of
Joscph J Lumia, grantor herein, and lands of Elizabeth Lewis; THENCE along lands of
Lewis, South 27 degrees 28 minutes 56 seconds West, 138.60 feet to a #5 rebar (found) in
the center of driveway; THENCE along lands of said Lewis, South 37 degrees 28 minutes
36 seconds West, 89.10 feet to a #5 rebar (found) in line of tands of Grant Jr. and Mary
H. Conrad; THENCE along lands of said Conrad, North 51 degrees 46 minutes 04
seconds West, 359.53 feet to a #5 rebar (set) common corner with other lands of the
atoresaid Joseph J. Lumia (Parcel #1 on deed); THENCE along lands of the said Lumia
(Parcel #1 on deed), North 23 degrees 27 minutes 06 seconds East, 240.41 feet to a #5
rebar (set) common corner with lands of said Lumia (Parcel #1 on deed); THENCE along
same, South 50 degrees 43 minutes 17 seconds East, 150.93 feet to an Iron pipe (found)
commeon corner with other lands of said Lumia (Parcel #2 on deed); THENCE along
other lands of said Lumia (Parcel #2), South 50 degrees 43 minutes 17 seconds East,

242 .98 feet to a rebar, the place of beginning.

CONTAINING 2.000 acres of land.
Together with the use of a 50 foot access right-of-way. The above right-of way and 2.000

acre tract of land is more fully shown on survey draft prepared by Frank E. Beishline,
P.L.S. and dated February 3,1998.



BEING KNOWN AS 17 Johns Road, Benton, PA 17814, IMPROVED with a
single family dwelling.

BEING TAX PARCEL NO. 03-06-003
BEING the same premises which Joseph J. Lumia, single, by his Deed dated

August 30, 1999 and recorded September 1, 1999, in and for Columbia County, in Deed
Book 737, Page 14, granted and conveyed unto Todd R. Starr,

Exhibit “A”



SHERIFF’S INSTRUCTION

TG: Sheriff of Columbia County, Pennsylvania
PLAINTIFF; First Tennessee Bank N.A. d/b/a First Horizon Home Loan Corporation
DEFENDANT(S): Todd R. Starr and Kelly A. Starr

TYPE OF WRIT
OR COMPLAINT: NOTICE OF SALE

SERVE AT: 239 E. 15" Street, Berwick, PA 18603
Sir: Please serve the Defendant, Kelly A. Starr, OR an adult member of the family with
whom she resides, OR an adult individual in charge of the residence with a true and

correct copy of the Notice of Sheriff Sale.

Date of Service: Time:

Served Upon (If someone
other than Defendant):

Address (if different
than as stated above):

Columbia County Sheriff’s Office:

Name:
Title:

Date:

PLEASE RETURN SERVICE TO THE FOLL.OWING ADDRESS IN THE ENCLOSED
SELF- ADDRESSED, STAMPED ENVELOPE TO:

James, Smith, Dietterick & Connelly LLP
ATTN: Scott A, Dietterick, Isquire

P.O. Box 650

Hershey, PA 17033

JAMES, SMITH, DIETA

,7 LLF
” — —
DATED: ? / (5 / ? / BY: /5 A/

‘ : u&’cotﬁ A, D’ictterick, Esquire
Attorneys for Plaintiff
P.O. box 650
Hershey, PA 17033
(717)533-3280




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

FIRST TENNESSEE BANK, N.A. d'b/a
FIRST HORIZON HOME LOAN

CORPORATION
Plaintiff
Docket No.: 2007 CV 958
V.
Execution No.:
TODD R, STARR and
KELLY A. STARR,
Defendant(s)

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE
OF REAL PROPERTY PURSUANT TO
PENNSYLVANIA RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 3129

Kelly A. Starr
239 E 15" Strect
Berwick, PA 18603

TAKE NOTICE:
That the Sheriff's Sale of Real Property (Real Estate) will be held at the Columbia

County Court House, Office of the Sheriff, 34 West Main Street, Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania
[7815 on at .m. prevailing local time.

THE PROPERTY TO BE SOLD is delineated in detail in a legal description
consisting of a statement of the measured boundaries of the property, together with a brief
mention of the buildings and any other major improvements erected on the land.

(SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT "A").

The LOCATION of your property to be sold is:

17 Johns Road, Benton, Columbia Co., PA 17814



The JUDGMENT under or pursuant to which vour property is being sold is
docketed to:

No.: 2007-CV-958

THE NAME(S) OF THE OWNER(S) OR REPUTED OWNER(S) OF THIS
PROPERTY ARE:

Todd R. Starr

A SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION, being a list of the persons and/or
governmental or corporate entities or agencies being entitled to receive part of the proceeds
of the sale received and to be disbursed by the Sheriff (for example to banks that hold
morlgages and municipalities that are owed taxes), will be filed by the Sherif¥ thirty (30}
days after the sale, and distribution of the proceeds of sale in accordance with this schedule
will, in fact, be made unless someone objects by filing exceptions to it, within ten (10) days
of the date it is filed. Information about the Schedule of Distribution may be obtained from
the Sheriff of the Court of Common Pleas of Columbia County, P.O. Box 380, Bloomsburg
Pennsylvania 17815.

THIS PAPER IS A NOTICE OF THE TIME AND PLACE OF THE SALE
OF YOUR PROPERTY.

Tt has been issued because there is a Judgment against you. It may cause your
property 1o be beld, to be sold or taken to pay the Judgment. You may have legal rights to
prevent your property from being taken. A lawyer can advise you more specitically of these
rights. If you wish to exercise vour rights, you must act promptly.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. GO
TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU
CAN GET FREE LEGAL ADVICE.

Susquehanna Legal Services
168 E. 5" Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
(717) 784-8760



THE LEGAL RIGHTS YOU MAY HAVE ARE:

1. You may file a petition with the Court of Common Pleas of Columbia County
to open the Judgment if you have a meritorious deflense against the person or
company lhat has entered judgment against you. You may also file a petition
with  the same Court if you are aware of a legal defect in the obligation or
the procedure used against you.

2. After the Sheriff's Sale, you may file a petition with the Court of Comnon
Pleas of Columbia County to set aside the sale for a grossly inadequate price
or for other proper cause. This petition must be filed before the Sheriff's
Deed is delivered.

3. A petition or petitions raising the legal igsues or rights mentioned in the
preceding paragraphs must be presented to the Court of Common Pleas of
Columbia County. The petition must be served on the attorney for the
creditor or on the creditor before presentation to the Court and a proposed
order or rule must be attached to the petition. If a specific return date is
desired, such date must be obtained from the Court Administrator's Office,
Columbia County Courthouse, P.O. Box 380, Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania
17815, before presentation of the petition to the Court,

; L
- Sgcot‘t-ff;\t“DTé‘tt(crick, Esquire
Attorney 1.D.#55650
P.O. Box 650
Hershey, PA 17033
(717) 533-3280

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
and
VIA PERSONAL SERVICE BY THE COLUMBIA CO. SHERIFF



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

FIRST TENNESSEE BANK, N.A. d/b/a
FIRST HORIZON HOME TLOAN
CORPORATION

PlainiiT
Docket No.: 2007 CV 958
V.
Execution No.:
TODD R. STARR and
KELLY A, STARR,

Defendant(s)

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN property situated in Benton, County of Columbia,
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at a #4 rebar (set) commeon corner with other lands (Parcel #2 on deed) of
Joseph J Lumia, grantor herein, and lands of Elizabeth Lewis; THENCE along lands of
Lewis, South 27 degrees 28 minutes 56 seconds West, 138.60 teet to a #5 rebar (found} in
the center of driveway; THENCE along lands of said Lewis, South 37 degrees 28 minutes
56 seconds West, 89.10 feet to a #5 rebar (found) in line of lands of Grant Jr. and Mary
H. Conrad; THENCE along lands of said Conrad, North 51 degrees 46 minutes 04
seconds West, 359.53 feet to a #5 rebar (set) common corner with other lands of the
aforesaid Joseph J. Lumia (Parcel #1 on deed); THENCE along lands of the said Lumia
(Parcel #1 on deed), North 23 degrees 27 minutes 06 seconds East, 240.41 feet to a #5
rchar (set) common corner with lands of said Lumia {(Parcel #] on deed); THENCE along
same, South 50 degrees 43 minutes 17 seconds East, 150.93 teet to an Iron pipe (found)
common corner with other lands of said Lumia (Parcel #2 on deed); THENCE along
other lands of said Lumia (Parcel #2), South 50 degrees 43 minutes 17 seconds East,

242 .98 feet to a rebar, the place of beginning.

CONTAINING 2.000 acres of land.
Together with the use of a 50 foot access right-ot-way, The above right-of way and 2.000

acre tract of land is more fully shown on survey draft prepared by Frank E. Beishlinc,
P.L.S. and dated February 3,1998.



BEING KNOWN AS 17 Johns Road, Benton, PA 17814, IMPROVED with a
single family dwelling.

BEING TAX PARCEL NO. 03-06-003
BEING the same premises which Joseph J. Lumia, single, by his Deed dated

August 30, 1999 and recorded September 1, 1999, in and for Columbia County, in Deed
Book 737, Page 14, granted and conveyed unto Todd R. Starr.

Exhibit “A”



SHERIFE’S INSTRUCTION

TO: Sheriff of Columbia County, Pennsylvania
PLAINTIFF: First Tennessee Bank N.A. d/b/a First Horizon Home Loan Corporation
DEFENDANTY(S): Todd R. Starr and Kelly A. Starr

TYPE OF WRIT
OR COMPLAINT: NOTICE OF SALE

SERVE AT: 17 Johns Road, Benton, PA 17814
Sir: Please serve the Current Occupant/Tenant, OR an adult member of the family with
whom she resides, OR an adult individual in charge of the residence with a true and

correct copy of the Notice of Sheriff Sale,

Date of Service: Time:

Served Upon (If someone
other than Defendant);

Address (if different
than as stated above):

Columbia County Sheriff’s Gffice:

Name:
Title;

Datc: _
PLEASE RETURN SERVICE TO THE FOLLOWING ADDRESS IN THE ENCLOSED
SELF- ADDRESSED, STAMPED ENVELOPE TO:

JTames, Smith, Dietterick & Connelly LLP
ATTN: Scott A. Dietterick, Esquire

P.O. Box 650

Hershey, PA 17033

TAMES_  SMITH, DIE

L K Z;oé 319 1,
DATED: { / ‘Z?-S/ )7 BY: :
{ ’ Achtt A! Dietterick, quulre
torneys for Plaintiff
P.0. box 650
Hershey, PA 17033

(717) 533-3280




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

FIRST TENNESSEE BANK, N A. d'b/a
FIRST HORIZON HOME LOAN

CORPORATION
Plaintiff
Docket No.: 2007 CV 958
V.
Execution No.:
TODD R. STARR and
KELLY A. STARR
Defendani(s)

AFFIDAVIT OF LAST KNOWN ADDRESS

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
S8
COUNTY OF DAUPHIN

Before me, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for said County
and Commonwealth, personally appeared Scott A. Dietterick, Esquire, attorney for and
authorized representative of Plaintiff who, being duly sworn according to law, deposes
and says that the last known address of Defendant(s), Tod L Kelly A. Starr, is
239 E. 15" Street, Berwick, Columbia County, PA 1860t e y knowledge,
information and belief. ) 8
Scatt lt\ Dietfertck, Esquire

Sworn to and subscribed before me

this™" day of 2= 2007,
YLt L e
Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

LVANIA

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSY
- NOTARVAL SEAL

MICHELLE ELLIOTT NCTARY PUB;’-_(I'-.‘.Y
DERRY TOWNSHIP DAUPHIN cou ot
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 9




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

FIRST TENNESSEE BANK, N.A. d/b/a
FIRST HORIZON HOME T.OAN

CORPORATION
Plaintiff
Docket No.: 2007 CV 938
V.
Execution No.:
TODDR, STARR and
KELLY A. STARR,
Defendantfs)

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
S8:
COUNTY OF DAUPHIN
Before me, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for said County

and Commonwealth, personally appeared Scott A. Dietterick, Esquire, attorney for and

authorized representative of Plaintiff who, being duly sworn according to law, deposes

Scott A. Diette[rick, Esquire

Sworn to and subscribed before me

ko, <
his " day of . 2007.

T e el
Notary Public

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

ARIAL SEAL

OTT NOTARY PUBLIC

DAUPHIN COUNTY
S JUNE 9, 2011

My Commission Expires:

NOT.
MICHELLE ELU .
DERRY TGWNSH
MY COMMISSION EXPIRE




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

EASTERN SAVINGS BANK, FSB

Plaintiff
Docket No.: 2002 CV 829
V.
Execution No.:

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant{s)

WAIVER OF WATCHMAN/WAIVER OF INSURANCE

Any Deputy Sheriff levying upon or attaching any property under which writ may
leave same without a watchman, in custody of whoever is found in possession, after
notifying such person of such levy or attachment, without liability on the part of such
deputy or the sheriff to any plaintiff herein for any loss, destruction or removal of any
such property before sheriff’s sale thereof; and the Sheriff is hereby released from all
liability to protect the property described in the above execution by insurance, which
insurance 1s hercby waived.

S_Qgt/ . Diéjtx&rick, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff



#Om5YM050 L OBE0ETEOD WSt EYG 0w

JDVHIL O3 - JHAH S53Hd HO HINOL WNI SALLISNIAS LVAH SNIYANOD iN3WNO0AQ StHL - .

; CY-?
by wx:?zgiozh:«.
H ",

_x..y,vﬂ/ )

i, &

-,

! 40
SHLNOW 9 3147 QoA mmn_mo.
Hane JUSYS AMOD) BIQUINOD 24, o

Avd

001/ON PUZ PaIpuny 3AI5 PUBSNOL) 2uQ)
1y o e




